

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Text

File #: 2020-0484, Version: 1

Substitute

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Chief Executive Office

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

The receipt of funds from the Coronavirus Relief Fund established by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and

Economic Security (CARES) Act.

Information Contact: Zachary Williams, Chief Operating Officer

Phone Number: 404-371-2881

PURPOSE:

On March 27, 2020 the federal government passed the CARES Act for the purpose of providing fast and direct economic assistance for American workers and families, small businesses, and preserve jobs for American industries. Under the CARES Act DeKalb County was awarded a federal grant of \$125,341,475.20 from the Coronavirus Relief Fund. The county received \$125,341,475.20 on April 24, 2020. This action accepts the funding from the federal government.

NEED/IMPACT:

The CARES Act provides that payments from the Fund may only be used to cover costs that -

- 1. are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);
- 2. were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020 (the date of enactment of the CARES Act) for the County; and
- 3. were incurred during the period which begins on March 1, 2020 and ends on December 30, 2020.

FISCAL IMPACT:

These funds will supplement the County's budget up to \$125,341,475.20 for qualifying costs incurred as a result of the COVID-19 public health emergency.

RECOMMENDATION:

To accept accept the COVID-19 grant funds; the appropriation of those funds to the COVID-19 Grant Fund #258 and the authorization of the execution of all necessary documents by the CEO or his designee.